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Caritas Asian Migrant Workers Social Service Project
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Survey on foreign domestic workers' Habits of household waste recycling
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Survey Background and Objective

In 2021, an average of 1.53 kg of municipal solid waste per capita was sent to landfills
daily, and more than 60% of the solid waste was household waste. Even though the
government has successively introduced various measures to reduce waste, the
amount of household waste disposal has been unabated during the epidemic. More
than 390,000 foreign domestic workers (FDWs) in Hong Kong (2019), serving more
than 300,000 local families. Since FDWSs are also the first defence line in handling
household waste, their awareness of household waste recycling is particularly
important - it will directly affect the overall recycling volume in Hong Kong. This survey
aims to explore the practice of local foreign domestic workers in household waste
sorting and recycling, to understand their habits and the reasons behind them, and
make suggestions on the current shortcomings.
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Data Collection

Caritas Asian Migrant Workers Social Service Project (AMP) collected the data from
March to May 2023 through convenience sampling through street interviews by our
volunteers in the popular gathering spots of FDWs or the questionnaires distributed
online and completed by the respondents. AMP obtained 303 completed
questionnaires with the respondents of FDWs of Filipinos and Indonesian.



1)ZehEEAEE Respondents’ Basic Information

%

1.1 5% %E Respondents’ Nationality

258 AN¥L No. of respondents %
JEEZ Filipino 248 82%
EJJE Indonesian 55 18%
4adr  Total 303 100%

i/ \p (82%) ~ZahiE eI R B REIME - Her RENEIMAE

82% are Filipino domestic workers, and the remaining respondents are Indonesian

1.2 TAERBE({E 3 B{EH &) Working Districts (Employers’ Living Districts)

758 N No. of respondents | %
BB RS 126 42%
Hong Kong & the Islands
JLHE Kowloon 158 52%
5 New Territories 19 6%
44Eg  Total 303 100%

&)—F(52%) 2 5HYME TAEHUBEAE SUBE - DURK(42%) TAEMEE B MEES » /DIt
— (6%)HY3Z 55 ME LAF U BEE R 57 -

Around half (52%) of the respondents are working in Kowloon, forty percent (42%)
are working in Hong Kong and the Islands, and less than ten percent (6%) are working

in New Territories.

1.3 T T{EHE Year of Working in Hong Kong

258 NEL No. of respondents | %
2FLUT 41 13.5
2yr. below
24D F2 54 74 24.5%
2yr. above to 5yr.
5L EFE 104 112 37%
Syr. above to 10yr.
10 F£DLE 70 23%
10year above
2R EE 6 2%
No response
44 Total 303 100%
FEAVURL(37%) > e tLBIZeiMETE B TEFEZ 5 L EZE 10 4F - 15—

(28 5%)HTZHHMEIESTAE 2 2L B 5 45 IR EBBHIR(23%)Z 5 M
T 104D E -



Almost forty percent (37%), the highest ratio of respondents, have been working in
Hong Kong for more than 5 years to 10 years. A quarter (24.5%) of respondents are
working for more than 2 years to 5 years. More than twenty percent (23%) of

respondents have worked in Hong Kong for over 10 years.

1.4 5 BUERR R PR OREs L

Interested to become the eco-friendly volunteers

258 AN¥L No. of respondents %
<) YES 248 82%
J2H NO 55 18%
4adr  Total 303 100%

I ) \B(82%)HY 3Z 5 MR A LR 2 R R BRORFR L > TASMAE | SRS |, HEBHER (R
E o WHEERIAT TRV R -

Over eighty percent (82%) of respondents are interested in becoming eco-friendly
volunteers, which conducts community education to increase environmental
protection awareness, and provides garbage sorting and recycling services at the
"popular spots " for gathering FDWs.

NSMEEWCEE &ITR

Domestic Workers’ Recycling Habit and Behaviour

2.1 FEREREREYIE S R Bl

Do you have the habit of sorting and recycling household waste

758 ANEL No. of respondents %
A  YES 273 90%
8H NO 30 10%
4aEr  Total 303 100%

JLECZ S MR 2 & RE I 7y I e By E S -
Ninety percent of respondents have the habit of sorting and recycling household

waste.

2.2 [B| SRS (n=273)

How often do you recycle household waste (n=273)

258 NEL No. of respondents | %
&H 171 62.5%
Everyday
ZEH1 2% 57 21%
Once a week
H 1 30 11%




Once per 2 days

—Ef 2 6 2.2%
HFH1X 5 1.8%
Once a month

N ERF 4 1.5%
No regular schedule

44 Total 273 100%

I N H62.5%) K2 5 MEA T H B R [EEEVIRTETE - &IWIR(21%) & &2 7
1 R[N - iR H BT 1 ARG —R(11%) - 12 3 THECE R ABEAE A=
Wz ai B B LR (94.3%) -

Over sixty percent (62.5%) of respondents have the habit of recycling household
waste daily, over twenty per cent (21%) have this habit weekly, and nearly ten
percent (11%) recycle twice a week. These three recycling frequencies contribute
ninety-five per cent (94.5%) of the total number of respondents with the habit of
recycling.

2.3 i RN A A AR s HL R R
The most frequent and the reason(s) for recycling household waste
B A Zar & ol L fELIEEA  Multiple selection of answer for the below questions

=H FEH1X FHH 1R
Everyday Once a week Once per 2 days
n=171 | % n =57 % n =30 %
T B e 154 90% 38 66.7% | 26 86.7%
Understand the benefits
of recycling
& EZK 32 18.7% |21 36.8% | 10 33.3%
Required by the employer
S E R E R E] 8 47% |10 17.5% |0 0
Participated in a recycling
reward scheme
HH A 508 2 12% |4 7% 3 10%
Encouraged by friends

Em AR ERRE RS - B2 1 X JEEERH 1 R ZHiEAS T
F =R = E RUCE B R R E TN > 3 BI5TLR(90%) ~ 735 F(66.7%)
Ko \iH(86.7%) - RRFENFNERBENEX > FH - B2 1 0 EEE
W H 1 XAYEWCEE A28 73 AS FEAT TR (18.7%) ~ = 5~F(36.8%) Kt — [l =
(33.3%) - FH¥HE H KA H 1 RAYEISHETEE - SB[ E 5 #IHY R N e

B HAE— 2R BB b 17.5% - [EEEDERE » B2 1 KEEmMHEEL 1
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Regarding the frequency of recycling is daily, once a week, and once per two days,
understanding the benefits of recycling is the most related to their recycling habit,
which composed of ninety percent (90%), sixty-five percent (66.7%), and eighty-five
percent (86.7%) respectively. Compared to the frequency of recycling is daily and
once per two days, the habit of recycling once a week is a more prominent reason for
participating in a recycling reward scheme of 17.5%.

We should note that among the FDW respondents who collect the waste once a
week and once every two days (these two accounts for almost one-third of the
number of FDWs who recycle waste daily), one-third or more are subject to
"employer requirements”. The employers' support for environmental protection
recycling affects the frequency of FDW's recycling and induces different influences

accordingly.

2.4 [E[h A (n=273)
Where do you do recycling (n=273)
Bt TP Z & o] LUEFESIEEA Multiple selection of answer for the below questions

2w A No. of reply %
Eilibe:s| 247 90%
Recycling Bins
SRAT 120 44%
Green Community
SEEI etk 68 25%

Spontaneous organization

e.g. Waste No More

Eille/aNEi] 54 20%
Recycling Company

A BB HY5Z375 M 5 2 B Ut 2 [ USRS » IR AR E R & ~ 55
= EE RS - s DB EAEUA T ASA EUCEEZE B E 2t A2
JLAE(90%) » PUEGFA(44%) » WAREF(25%) K /5 (20%)

The most preferred recycling facilities are recycling bins, the second is
Green—Community, the third is the spontaneous organization, and the least is the
recycling company. The percentage of the respondents with recycling habits
composes of ninety percent (91%), forty-five percent (44%), twenty-five percent (25%)
and twenty percent (20%) accordingly.



2.5 [ AR R gEe% (RISt R R A

Recycling frequency and the reason(s) for preferring that location

Bt T 2ah 2 o LU RS TR
2.5.1 & H[EU&K Recycle Everyday (n =171)

Multiple selection of answer for the below questions

AT R EUgniASE | AT R EE | el
Near where | | =15 EYpa: U] EIlars
live Reward Near where | | | know that
scheme spend time the recycling
provided by on holiday station only
the recycling
stations
Eilpes] 152 (88.9%) | O 30 (17.5%) 35 (20.5%)
Recycling Bins
LIS 47 (27.5%) 12 (7%) 19 (11.1%) 8 (4.7%)
Green Community
SEAIEIN R 27 (15.8%) | 6 (3.5%) 3(1.8%) 13 (7.6%)
Spontaneous
organization
[EUZ A E] 17 (10%) 14 (8.2%) 1 (0.6%) 5 (2.9%)
Recycling Company
2.5.2 52 HH 1 2k Once per week (n =57)
AT EFT [k AESE | MAEREE | AR R
Near where | | Bzt ) ] E[tars
live Reward Near where | | | know that
scheme spend time the recycling
provided by on holiday station only
the recycling
stations
EIfr&s 44 (77.2%) 0 6 (10.5%) 4 (7%)
Recycling Bins
LHAEIEE 20 (35%) 12 (21%) 7 (12.3%) 6 (10.5%)
Green Community
SEEIIvEEks 7 (12.3%) 2 (3.5%) 3(5.3%) 2 (3.5%)
Spontaneous
organization
EIleNE 8 (14%) 4 (7%) 4 (7%) 2 (3.5%)

Recycling Company




2.5.3 &/ H 13X Once per two days (n =30)

FRAT{EAT EUgniASE | AT EREE | el
Near where | | =15 EYpa: U] EIlars
live Reward Near where | | | know that
scheme spend time the recycling
provided by on holiday station only
the recycling
stations
Eilpes] 23 (77.7%) 0 7 (23.35) 4 (13.3%)
Recycling Bins
AT 11 (36.7%) 3 (10%) 5 (16.7%) 4 (13.3%)
Green Community
SEEIEE: 6 (20%) 0 0 1(3.3%)
Spontaneous
organization
EIPeANE 7 (23.3%) 0 0 0
Recycling Company

PEITTURK(88.9%) B H A BIWCEBRY 171 L3238, HET )\l 77 2% B 1R
HIECEEHY 57 13254, FiEtpi(77.7%) 8/ H 1 A [BIUCEERY 30 i
2t R R AT A B R R [ S

Near ninety percent (88.9%) of 171 respondents with a habit of daily recycling
pattern, almost eighty percent (77.2%) of 57 respondents a practice of recycling per
week, and over seventy-five percent (77.7%) of 30 respondents with a habit of once
per two days are due to the facility near where they live for choosing the use of
recycling bins.

REMAEFEEH - BEH 1 REWMH 1 RARCEEEEGERE - 5%
[T &H 48 R [E T ST B 2R R A A4 H BT EH o7 ERJE 27.5% ~ 15.8% K¢ 10%;
FEH 1 REWATE7TEEE 35% ~ 12.3% ) 14%; fEFHTH 1 REWHTE 77 EEE

36.7% ~ 20% %2 23.3% ©

Near where they live is the reason for the habits of daily recycling pattern, recycling
per week and practice of once per two days for choosing the use of Green
Community, Spontaneous Organization and Recycling Company, with the percentage
of 27.5%, 15.8% and 10% of daily recycling pattern, 35% ~ 12.3% 7 14% of recycling
per week, and 36.7% ~ 20% fz 23.3% with a habit of once per two days.

ERHENEEHARCEEE T A mR(20.5%)H) %28, # Rt B WA E
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—I3ETH - (¥ 2.5.1)
Twenty percent (20.5%) of respondents with daily recycling patterns know the

recycling bins as the only choice. (Table 2.5.1)

BB A S E B A 28 H T TI0UHY 52 57 5 B R 1 2 R - R Ry
EET MR & - 2R REAS B AE] » ARIETHE 7 Eh R —p
TYAE 7% ~ 3.5%f 8.2% - (3% 2.5.1) M - HWE(21%)EER 1 KA EWEE
Z5h% - EEGREEE RN LA EWOEE SRR TR FA - (% 2.5.2)
Reward schemes provided by the recycling facilities are not the main reason for
respondents with daily recycling patterns to choose; all the percentages of using
Green Community, Spontaneous Organization and Recycling Company are less than
ten per cent which is 7% ~ 3.5% and 8.2%, respectively. (Table2.5.1)

2.6 )2 AR SEREVIVE U B HIIRIAL (n=30)

What is the reason(s) you did not recycle household waste (n=30)

258 A2 No. of reply %

[T S A (e 52 1 3.3%
Far from a recycling station

NAEAT R E) 20 66.6%
No idea how to handle recycling

material

NAELE PR T B0 8 26.6%
No idea where to recycle

V] 4 13.3%
No time

R R 3 10%
No motivation for handling

B 2 HEK 2 6.7%

Not required by the employer

I (66.6%);2 7 2 B [T HY R IR A RIE L AT R BR [BH) » R RF(26.5%) 2
ARIFEAE (TR TR - B Ak T R BR AR MRS e - 5 RS a5 A0
I A TR 1(93.2%) 8y 2 5hE 2N Fei @ A e SR IRIBUS HIER A T2 A B R S
&Yy R B -

Sixty-five percent (66.6%) of respondents did not recycle their household waste
because of needing to learn how to handle the recycling material, and twenty-five
percent (26.6%) had no idea where to recycle. These two items induce the reason for
the need for more recycling knowledge. Adding the number of replies in these two
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items, more than ninety percent (93.2%) of respondents did not recycle household

waste due to a lack of recycling knowledge.

2.7 BT AR I METER EREY) 3 B R B (n=303)
What methods do you think are more effective in attracting domestic helpers to

do recycling (n=303)

AZK no. of respondents (%)

TIGEATE 5 M 4 T e o [ i R 38 214 (71%)
Enhance the recycling knowledge in the

domestic community

Tinga E A e T HERE AR, Promote 45 (15%)

recycling knowledge to local employers.

AN BE Have more recycling spots | 42 (14%)

AT (7 1%) 32 31 MAEFE Ry bE S MR E R e e W) 73 J8 s [BIUS Y 7 A 2 S8 AE S
(R - i e [T AT RT3+ LR At T ) A {2 b s AT 8K (1.5.9) S 3G i [ e R
(14%) -

Over seventy percent (71%) of respondents believe enhancing recycling knowledge in
the domestic community is the most effective way to attract domestic helpers for
recycling. Promoting recycling knowledge to local employers (15%) and having more
recycling spots (14%) are also suggested by the respondents as a method to increase
domestic helpers' motivation to recycle.



) paxris
Analysis
1. IMERABRARTENER
The Contribution of Foreign Domestic Workers in the Environmental
Protection Work in Hong Kong
R 2.1 » NI MEAR 2 s R E YR EE -
F 1.4 HUHEE )\ (82%) Y 527 5115 Mes A BLBR A S ER Orge T MA T SRS |
WERRGREE » W H B8 TI1T » TR BRI -
According to Table 2.1, ninety percent of respondents have the habit of sorting
and recycling household waste.
Table 1.4 shows over eighty percent (82%) of respondents are interested in
becoming eco-friendly volunteer, which conducts community education to
increase environmental protection awareness, and provides garbage sorting and

recycling services at the "popular spots " for gathering FDWs.

R 2.6 NE(66.6%))2 A 2B BT IR 2 KE L] R B -
WA 16 F-(26.5%) 72 A FIE AT TEE T [EIUS - BRray b 2 T A ERPRIE W AT
T > BR[O E ATAENN > AL 1(93.2%) 1 2 a2 N Ry 48 B 4R IR
[ RIEEA 25 B R 28 S RE ) o0 8 e B -

According to Table 2.6, Sixty-five percent (66.6%) of respondents did not recycle
their household waste because they had no idea how to handle the recycling
material, and twenty-five percent (26.6%) did not know where to recycle. These
two items induce the reason for the need for more recycling knowledge. Adding
the number of replies in these two items, more than ninety percent (93.2%) of
respondents did not recycle household waste due to a lack of recycling

knowledge.

G 21 R 14 JURSHIMEA S EEIE S E RIE B - EE
248 (i1 Z s RS )\ (82%) A BER i Ry PR Pras T - SN FE X RE (R L P17 B
RAERFERER B T15N » FH pE P B R = [ RS R I A 4R - A5 e
M MITERE TR | FVEE AT TR R EREYIUE R FES
eIt BARHEHEIEEE T -

With Table 2.1 and Table 1.4, ninety percent of respondents have the habit of
sorting and recycling household waste and over eighty percent (82%) of
respondents are interested in becoming eco-friendly volunteers.

In addition to assist local families release labor force, FDWs are the gatekeepers
of household solid wastes. If they can perform the roles in "reducing waste at

source" well, they can increase amount of recycled materials and release the
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不是「當中」。沒有分類的外傭也可以回答希望參加義工計劃的， base同樣是303人，而非只回答有的90%（273人）


pressure of Landfill.

J\RHY3Z 3 MBE  AE S B R e — HERBA R N A S IR R L -
7 2.6 iR A EICEBAYZ 5 ME R RRERATRA E » 1A 2048
AR S B R EROR BT TAE - )2 A RICE B Y i T2 7 R Ry A A8 4T
1 PE[EIC ) (66.6% ) KA HIEIE1/EH 7716 (26.6% ) @ HMBER R ER
PRELINIME " HIRE T EREER ) MIEEIRREE - W H BT 0
TTREVI Y AR TS - IROREE THYES) » [EIMERERS N B EER (R[m i e 22 B
F%5 LARRVARTSAE > B IR R T St & M RRETE Ry 2d 1557 LR
BB IZINRA - BT IEERYEIS -

Eighty percent of respondents are willing to become eco-friendly volunteers
even though they have one weekly holiday. Table 2.6 shows that the
respondents without the habit of recycling household solid waste are due to
insufficient knowledge of recycling, which is unrelated to their attitudes. The
main reasons for not having the practice of recycling are not knowing how to
dispose of recyclables (66.6%) and knowing where to recycle (26.6%). For the
eco-friendly volunteers to promote environmental protection education with

rn

their languages at their ' "gathering spots". Their waste sorting and recycling
services practice is a role model for other FDWs in recycling and participating in
voluntary work. At the same time, it changes the stereotyped roles of their
employers and society, from caregivers to volunteers and educators, which

establish a positive image of FWDs.

SMEEIRRERYNEE
FDWSs’ Recycling Household Waste Habits

2.2 BN E /N (62.5%) 152 5 MR B H B & REYIREE - IR
(21%) B2 1 KB - RN H B 1 TG RE—R(11%) - 52 3 THEL
HIEH NBEAS A BICZEh B I LR (94.3%) -

Table 2.2 indicates over sixty percent (62.5%) of respondents have the habit of
recycling household waste daily, over twenty per cent (21%) have this habit
weekly, and nearly ten percent (11%) recycle twice a week. These three
recycling frequencies contribute ninety-five per cent (94.5%) of the total

number of respondents with the habit of recycling.

1RAEA 2.3  SERBIMI RIS R G - SR 1 X CREEHH 1%
FHEAR ST REIERTR R R R E TR - S5
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(90%) ~ 7Nk-F(66.7%) 2 /\iF-(86.7%) - AR EHH N ERERTER > &
H &2 1 X EEFHRH 1 %E’ﬂ@t{éﬁj 8525058 7 AG PR AT
(18.7%) ~ =k-(36.8%) ) =X =(33.3%) - fH¥MEH MAEFM H 1 ZY R
FIENE - SHEEEE TSI R N2 R — R R > (5 17.5% -
ERERLEAYE > B2 1 XA A B 1 REZEIMET CERE SIS
HE AR IME AT EA S =00 —) » =0 —BU EEZE TE
FER ) TREEHNETSIMBETREYEWHIRR - EREIEERER
HHEES » BRFEEHRREWHSRAERE -

According to Table 2.3, the frequency of recycling is daily, once a week, and
once per two days; understanding the benefits of recycling is the most related to
their recycling habit, which composed of ninety percent (90%), sixty-five percent
(66.7%), and eighty-five percent (86.7%) respectively. Compared to the
frequency of recycling is daily and once per two days, the habit of recycling once
a week is a more prominent reason for participating in a recycling reward
scheme of 17.5%.

We should note that among the FDW respondents who collect the waste once a
week and once every two days (these two accounts for almost one-third of the
number of FDWs who recycle waste daily), one-third or more are subject to
"employer requirements". The employers' support for environmental protection
recycling affects the frequency of FDW's recycling and induces different

influences accordingly.

% 2.4 BURNA [EICETEAZ 875 M e 2 B Y B a2 [RIUoE - HIUR(E
FHERAEIRLE ~ 55 =2 5 2 BIEHE - i/ VAR A E 1575 Elt{élgfax
B E TR R TURN(90%) » PURK(44%) » WifE-1-(25%) K Fi % (20%)
Table 2.4 shows that the most preferred recycling facilities are recycling bins, the
second is Green—Community, the third is the spontaneous organization, and the
least is the recycling company. The percentage of the respondents with recycling
habits composes of ninety percent (91%), forty-five percent (44%), twenty-five
percent (25%) and twenty percent (20%) accordingly.

SMBEIKRRERYNTR
FDWSs’ Recycling Household Waste Behaviour

fRIEFR 2.5.1~2.5.2 J7 2.5.3 » FEATSLAK(88.9%) & H A RIS EEHY 171 L5255
PRI \pF 77 2% B B A RAEWCETERY 57 L2858, Rid i
(77.7%MEW H 1 A EWCEER 30 (r23i# @ 2R R ERT R
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According to Table 2.5.1 ~ 2.5.2and 2.5.3, near ninety percent (88.9%) of 171
respondents with a habit of daily recycling pattern, almost eighty percent
(77.2%) of 57 respondents a practice of recycling per week, and over
seventy-five percent (77.7%) of 30 respondents with a habit of once per two
days are due to the facility near where they live for choosing the use of recycling
bins.

REMAERFZEH - SRR 1 REAEMH 1 KA EWEE SRS
E 2 [EIaH 48 s o A IR E BRI &b H BT E 7y ERE 27.5%
15.8% f: 10%; FEHA 1 KUY E 77EEE 35% ~ 12.3% 7 14%; A RIH 1
RIE T B 5y EE R 36.7% ~ 20% K7 23.3% -

Near where they live is the reason for the habits of daily recycling pattern,
recycling per week and practice of once per two days for choosing the use of
Green Community, Spontaneous Organization and Recycling Company, with the
percentage of 27.5%, 15.8% and 10% of daily recycling pattern, 35% ~ 12.3% }z
14% of recycling per week, and 36.7% ~ 20% )z 23.3% with a habit of once per

two days.

EEEENESHARUCEEE T A E(20.5%) 1) 25 E R otk B WAE
HYBE—3ETH - (£ 2.5.1)

Twenty percent (20.5%) of respondents with daily recycling patterns know the
recycling bins as the only choice. (Table 2.5.1)

BB A S E B A 28 H T TI0 U HY 52 57 B B Ry - N
RIS EET MR & & - B S EUAHSS R B =] BRI E 7T EE e
TA—H% > 73 A2 7% ~ 3.5% K 8.2% - (3% 2.5.1) M - ARIRLQ1%)FEH 1
KA OB 257 EEGERE R A R A ST FE N -
(%2 2.5.2)

Reward schemes provided by the recycling facilities are not the main reason for
respondents with daily recycling patterns to choose; all the percentages of using
Green Community, Spontaneous Organization and Recycling Company are less
than ten per cent which is 7% ~ 3.5% and 8.2%, respectively. (Table2.5.1)

s B MB R [ T Ry RS AT AT > T BB E R A [ SO A A
SRR RIS i - FRBE AT 5, (B SORE 2 fo R (R A [ AT LB U RE Y
B R (S 2 2] S 1S ~ R R i) » 2R ELAth T ARG 5 e ) -
plrastEeme ~ B e - /NESFAAREE BRI FE SR - &
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RORE - IBIBIRRAE - BIMEFRE RIRRZ T MR FIRFR G S B
EIMAE E%iﬁﬁf?ﬁﬁ%tljﬁ?ﬁﬁtﬁlL[ﬁz?%iﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁlt{ S (PIANSRAE I &) DL
(R FEEH 5 EEEY) - Dk e E A S IE - st E a SRS 77
RAEAT A MAERY =4 TR AE 3G {5 FH (= RE DAY M SR -

Near where they live is the primary determinant factor of recycling behaviour
for the FDW respondents, and using the recycling bin is the most widespread
recycling one among all other facilities and recycling frequency. However, the
recycling bins recycle restricted items (paper, plastic bottles and aluminium
cans); the recyclable items are not included, like beverage cartons, Styrofoam
lunch boxes, and small electrical appliances, which causes wastage. The FDWs
and employers can contribute more to waste recycling through eco-friendly
education. FDWs can store recyclable items at home and use facilities (e.g.
Green Community), which could be more convenient to them with the
understanding and support of their employers: the more recyclable items, the
less burden of the landfills. Providing tailor-made or FDWSs’ favoured gifts as the
reward scheme in the recycling facilities can enhance their motivation to use
that facility.

A ARTHIMBIE R TEREY) 7y 5 R [ Y e ok
Methods for Attracting FWDs to do Recycling
GRER 2.6 ] 2.7 0 J\(83.3%) )2 A I E B Zaia o2 A 2 Bial
HIJR AR A REE LT R B B - 325800 Ry eI R Il MR E R T g 73 J
BBl 8 757557 Bl
1. JngRAES MEg t & E AU AR5 (7 1%)
2. Jynga A A e A R 1ERk (15 %)
3. BEECRE(14%)

Tables 2.6 and 2.7 indicate that more than eighty per cent of (83%)
respondents did not recycle their household waste because of having no idea
how to handle the recycling material. Respondents believe the below are
effective ways to attract domestic helpers for recycling:

1. Enhancement of recycling knowledge in the domestic community (71%)

2. Promoting recycling knowledge to local employers (15%)

3. Having more recycling spots (14%)
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Recommendation
EBS L ERAR - BEIMEERERYEWHIRZES
Enhancing the Contribution of Foreign Domestic Workers in recycling
household waste through different cooperation and support

BB TR AZIMEA B R [EREHTEE - )\ BE B R R R R 3
T e TAF s Teris R E AR R Ry ny TRsE , ~ T lalley Hi7 - A
1 o e FS M (RIS R B R BE R » M RS 20 g 2 R EURF
WS SRR TR RYEC & - B R ER ORI R E RS 7] DU T
HRAE -

The survey shows that ninety percent of the FDW respondents have the habit of
household waste recycling habits, and eighty percent are willing to become
eco-friendly volunteers; they perform “reduce” and “recycle” in both their work
and holidays. However, without the support and collaboration in different
aspects, we cannot maximize FDWs’ influence in household recycling, as the
success of environmental protection does not depend on specific target groups.

{&F¥ Employer:
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FDWSs' household waste recycling behaviour (frequency and selection of
recycling facilities) mostly depends on employers' requests and the recycling
facilities' convenience. If employers understand the benefits and importance of
recycling, FDWs could store recyclable items at home. The survey shows that
sixty-five percent of daily recycling habits which we induce their employers are
likely and need more space to keep recyclable items. The FDWs will use
convenience recycling bins for sorting and recycling.

The respondents told us that other than at the request of their employers and
under their work schedules, they seldom put household wastes into the Green
Community for recycling. As FWDs are afraid of the misunderstanding of "loaf of

the job", thus the understanding is essential for allowing household waste for
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recycling and upcycled. It also can fully utilize the capacity of a Green

Community.

BUF The Government:
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According to the Immigration Department's statistics figures, there were about
340,000 Foreign Domestic Workers, mainly Filipino and Indonesian in Hong
Kong in 2021. At present, the general promotion of environmental protection
cannot cope with the language barriers of FWDs. The posters and pamphlets
(for example, the information posted on the recycling box) are mainly in Chinese

and English, which cannot meet the needs of Indonesian FWDs.

The survey only investigates the FWDs' habits in household waste recycling, we
do not explore whether FWDs understand the importance of "clean recycling"
and "waste reduction at source". Without clean recycling, the recycled items
may become rubbish indeed. As a result, the Government needs to put
resources to ensure the correctness of environmental protection knowledge to
allow the FDWs' influence in "waste reduction" and "plastic-free". Providing
tailor-made or FDWSs' favoured gifts as the reward scheme in the Green

Community can enhance their motivation to use that facility.

IMEZ B2ER¥S Supportive Service for FDWs
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We must provide supportive services for FDWs with social and emotional needs
to encourage FDWs to participate in household waste recycling. FDWs come
alone in Hong Kong and must adjust to the work environment and their
loneliness. Through the FDW's supportive service, the team can conduct
eco-friendly volunteer work, and at the same time, FDWs can meet new friends
and extend their support network. Volunteer work is the platform for FDWs' to
show their talents and ability; it allows their employers and society to
understand their contribution and establish new perspectives among them,
which create a "win-win" situation between enhancing environmental

protection and establishing a positive image of FDWs.
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